
Item: IX. a.           

Tuesday, June 17, 2014 

SUBJECT:  Ground Lease Extension for the St. Lucie County School Board’s Marine and 
Oceanographic Academy Operating at the Harbor Branch Oceanographic 
Institute at FAU 

PROPOSED BOARD ACTION 
Approve a five year extension to an existing Ground Lease with the St. Lucie County School 
Board (“School District”) for the operations of the School District’s Marine and Oceanographic 
Academy (“MOA”) currently operating at the Harbor Branch Oceanographic Institute at FAU 
(“FAU Harbor Branch”).  FAU had been awaiting information and feedback from the School 
District regarding contemplated revisions to the original Ground Lease, which was approved 
by this Board in 2009.  Final decisions were not received from the School District until after this 
Board’s Strategic Planning Committee meeting in early June.  No substantive changes to the 
original Ground Lease are requested; only one new sentence is proposed, which will allow FAU 
and the School District to review the services and contact hours provided by FAU on an annual 
basis.  The extended term would commence on July 1, 2014.   

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
The MOA is an academic partnership between FAU Harbor Branch and the School District.  The 
MOA is located on the FAU Harbor Branch campus, west of Dixie Highway, and is a satellite 
academy of Fort Pierce Westwood High School, with students selected from a diverse 
population of applicants from throughout the county. The MOA is a unique academic 
environment that integrates its core curriculum to focus on marine science at a working 
oceanographic research institution.  

FAU Harbor Branch Marine Education staff work with the MOA faculty to develop the 
program.  MOA students receive a customized integrated curriculum for enrichment in the field 
of marine and environmental studies.  This curriculum blends all of the Florida and St. Lucie 
County curricular requirements with the best that the FAU Harbor Branch research and 
education community has to offer.  MOA students take a full load of courses, including two 
science courses.  FAU Harbor Branch provides 10-20% of the instruction in the science courses. 
Scientists, engineers, and educators teach through a combination of engaging, lecture, lab work, 
and hands-on experiences to provide an opportunity to broaden the experience of both MOA 
students and their teachers in marine science.  All classes are taught at the highest level 
available including Advanced Placement and Dual Enrollment. 



The MOA complements FAU’s strategic plan and signature themes by increasing community 
engagement in St. Lucie County, supporting outreach activities with regard to marine and 
coastal issues, and training the next generation of ocean scientists and engineers.  The MOA 
concept and programs could be expanded through FAU’s geographical range as part of a STEM 
(science, technology, engineering and math) initiative to improve scientific literacy at the high 
school level. 

The School District desires to extend the Ground Lease for continued operations of the MOA.  
The School District would continue to retain sole responsibility for all costs and responsibilities 
associated with the MOA, including rent, utilities, and maintenance, as well as compliance with 
all applicable legal requirements governing security and access to school grounds. The 
cooperative academic relationship through which FAU Harbor Branch scientists provide 
professional and technical services to the MOA will continue to remain an integral part of the 
MOA curriculum.   

IMPLEMENTATION PLAN/DATE 
The lease extension would take effect on July 1, 2014. 

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS 
The original Ground Lease provided an initial annual rent that increased by three percent (3%) 
annually.  Under the extension, the School District will continue to pay rent to FAU at the 3% 
annual escalator rate as noted in the original Ground Lease.  As of July 1, 2014, annual rent shall 
be $51,471.84.  The School District shall also continue to pay for all costs associated with the 
MOA and retain all responsibility for MOA operations, maintenance, and security.   The School 
District will also compensate FAU for the professional and technical services provided to the 
MOA by FAU Harbor Branch scientists.   

Supporting Documentation:  Proposed Ground Lease Amendment 
Original 2009 Ground Lease 

Presented by:     Mr. David  Kian, Phone: (561) 297-3007    
Vice President and General Counsel 

           Dr. Gary Perry,  Phone: (561) 297-3062 
Provost and Vice President of Academic Affairs 



AMENDMENT TO GROUND LEASE 

This Amendment to Ground Lease (“Amendment”) dated as of _________, 2014 is by 
and between the Florida Atlantic University Board of Trustees (“University” or “Lessor”) and The 
School Board of St. Lucie County, Florida, the governing body of the School District of St. Lucie 
County (“School District” or “Lessee”). 

WHEREAS, the University and the School District are parties to that certain Ground 
Lease Agreement dated March 18, 2009 (“Ground Lease”), pursuant to which the School 
District ground leases from the University certain property on the University’s Harbor Branch 
campus for the operations of the School District’s Marine and Oceanographic Academy; and 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the Ground Lease, pursuant to the terms and 
conditions set forth in this Amendment; and  

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms not defined herein shall have their meanings as 
ascribed in the Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and 
other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby 
acknowledged, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Section 6 of the Ground Lease is amended to extend the Term for an additional
five (5) years, commencing July 1, 2014 and ending June 30, 2019. 

2. Section 7 of the Ground Lease is amended to provide for an annual rental
amount of $51,471.84, to be paid monthly in the amount of $4,289.32 on the 1st day of each 
month of the Term, commencing on July 1, 2014.  On each anniversary date of the Ground 
Lease, rent shall continue to increase by three percent (3%). 

3. Section 2.G. of the Ground Lease is amended to add the following sentence:
“Each year of the Ground Lease, the parties shall mutually agree upon updates to the services 
and contact hours provided by the University as set forth in Exhibit B for the upcoming year.  

4. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, all other provisions of the
Ground Lease shall remain in full force and effect and shall be binding upon the parties in 
accordance with their terms. 

IN WITNESS OF THE FOREGOING, the parties have signed this Amendment effective 
as of the date first set forth above. 

FLORIDA ATLANTIC UNIVERSITY THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES  ST. LUCIE COUNTY 

By: _______________________  By: _______________________ 
Name: ____________________ Name: _____________________ 
Title: ______________________ Title: ______________________ 
Date: _____________________ Date: ______________________ 


































